### 508214223 11/06/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8261410

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WEBSTER BANK, N.A.	11/03/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Street Address:	61 INNER BELT ROAD
City:	SOMERVILLE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02143

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9377380
Patent Number:	8325061
Patent Number:	8584509
Patent Number:	7874198
Patent Number:	8485019
PCT Number:	US2017012059
PCT Number:	US2005021624
Application Number:	17173085
Application Number:	13456786

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)367-2315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179736187

Email: TMDocket@afslaw.com
Correspondent Name: BRYCE W. DONOHUE

Address Line 1:800 BOYLSTON STREET, 32ND FLOORAddress Line 4:BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	313901.00145
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN OECHSLER

PATENT 508214223 REEL: 065470 FRAME: 0721

SIGNATURE:	/Ryan Oechsler/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2023		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 3			

source=Webster - Triumvirate - Patent Release - 2023 [EXECUTED] (2)#page1.tif source=Webster - Triumvirate - Patent Release - 2023 [EXECUTED] (2)#page2.tif source=Webster - Triumvirate - Patent Release - 2023 [EXECUTED] (2)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065470 FRAME: 0722

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Agreement") dated as of November 3, 2023, from Webster Bank, N.A., as agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Emilcott Associates, Inc., Triumvirate Environmental, Inc., and Return Logistics International Corporation (collectively, the "Grantors").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents, dated as of March 17, 2023 (the "Notice"), the Agent was granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 to the Notice from the Grantors (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Notice);

WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded in the Patent Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on March 17, 2023 at Reel 063022, Frame 0097; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, reexamination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto, including future inventions or improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, hereby terminates the Notice and terminates, irrevocably releases and fully discharges all of its security interest and lien in, to and on the patents and patent applications, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto, including future inventions or improvements, and reassigns, re-transfers, and reconveys any and all right, title and interest that it may have in or to the patents and patent applications to the Grantor, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto, including future inventions or improvements.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantors or their authorized agent is authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at the Grantors' cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens and security interests contemplated hereby.

(Signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WEBSTER BANK, N.A., as Agent

Name: Steven W. Collins

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 065470 FRAME: 0724

# SCHEDULE A

### **PATENTS**

Patent Title	Owner	Federal Registration Number	Registration Date
Environmental monitoring system and method with a prefilter	Emilcott Associates, Inc.	9,377,380	June 28, 2016
System and method for mobile environmental measurements and displays	Emilcott Associates, Inc.	8,325,061	December 4, 2012
Environmental Monitoring System and Method With a Prefilter	Emilcott Associates, Inc.	8,584,509	November 19, 2013
Methods and Systems for Analysis, Reporting and Display of Environmental Data	Emilcott Associates, Inc.	7,874,198	January 25, 2011
Methods and Systems for Analysis, Reporting and Display of Environmental Data	Emilcott Associates, Inc.	8,485,019	July 16, 2013
Plastic articles made from recycled medical and other plastic waste	Triumvirate Environmental, Inc.	PCT/US2017/012059	January 3, 2017
Method and apparatus to manage network based return processing	Return Logistics International Corporation	PCT/US2005/021624	June 20, 2005

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Title	Owner	Application Number	Application Date
Plastic articles made from recycled	Triumvirate	US 17/173085	February 10, 2021
medical and other plastic waste	Environmental, Inc.		
Automated control of analytical	Emilcott Associates, Inc.	US 13/456786	April 26, 2012
sampling with environmental			
monitoring system			

4881-1698-5483, v. 2

**PATENT REEL: 065470 FRAME: 0725 RECORDED: 11/06/2023**